(viii) save for the consideration payable by the Offeror to the Vendor pursuant to the Share Transfer
Agreement, the Vendor and/or the parties acting in concert with it has not and will not receive any
other consideration or benefits in whatever form from the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owners
and/or the parties acting in concert with it.

Shareholders are reminded to read the recommendations of the Independent Board Committee
and the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser in respect of the Offer and as to acceptance
that will be included in the Composite Document before deciding whether or not to accept the
Offer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (assuming no other changes to
the entire issued share capital of the Company from the date of this joint announcement) (i) as at the
date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Share Transfer Completion and before
the Offer:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this joint announcement

Immediately after
the Share Transfer
Completion and
before the Offer

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

The Vendor 510,000,000 63.75 102,000,000 12.75
CITICC International Investment Limited 90,000,000 11.25 90,000,000 11.25
The Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it — — 408,000,000 51.00

Public Shareholders (Note 1) 200,000,000 25.00 200,000,000 25.00

Total 800,000,000 100.00 800,000,000 100.00

Note:

1. To the best knowledge of the Company, as at the date of this joint announcement, the ‘‘Public Shareholders’’ as stated

above are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons as defined in the Listing Rules.

– 13 –

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Group

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and its Shares are listed on
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 6816). The principal activity of the Company is
investment holding. The principal activities of the Group are the provision of marine construction
services and, to a lesser extent, leasing and trading of vessels.